

No. 09-152

Supreme Court, U.S.

OCT 7 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**



RUSSELL BRUESEWITZ, ROBALEE BRUESEWITZ,  
Parents and Natural Guardians of HANNAH BRUESEWITZ,  
a Minor Child and In Their Own Right,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

WYETH, INC. f/k/a WYETH LABORATORIES, WYETH-AYERST  
LABORATORIES, WYETH LEDERLE, WYETH LEDERLE  
VACCINES and LEDERLE LABORATORIES,  
*Respondents.*

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Daniel J. Thomasch  
*Counsel of Record*  
Richard W. Mark  
E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
John L. Ewald  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON  
& SUTCLIFFE LLP  
666 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10103  
212-506-5000  
*Counsel for Respondents*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
In 1986, Congress Saw That Vaccine Litigation Threatened To Cause A Public Health Crisis .....	3
Policy Components Of The Vaccine Act.....	5
DTP Vaccine .....	7
The Proceedings Below .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED, THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE GEORGIA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION.....	12
II. WYETH AGREES THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS ONE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE. ....	15
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE VACCINE ACT EXPRESSLY PREEMPTS ALL DESIGN DEFECT CLAIMS. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Ferrari</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2786 (2009).....	1
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Ferrari</i> , 668 S.E.2d 236 (Ga. 2008) .....	1, 13, 14
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	28, 30
<i>Blackmon v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 659 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	13
<i>Brown v. Superior Ct.</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Ca. 1988).....	34
<i>Bruesewitz v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , No. 95-0266V, 2002 WL 31965744 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 20, 2002).....	11
<i>Cedillo v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , No. 98-916V, 2009 WL 331968 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009), <i>sustained</i> , No. 98-916V, 2009 WL 2998429 (Fed. Cl. Aug. 6, 2009) .....	21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	30
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	32
<i>Hahn v. Richter</i> , 673 A.2d 888 (Pa. 1996).....	34

<i>Hazlehurst v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , No. 03-654V, 2009 WL 332306 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009), <i>sustained</i> , No. 03-654V, 2009 WL 2371336 (Fed. Cl. July 24, 2009) .....	21
<i>Hurley v. Lederle Labs Div. Of Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	27
<i>Militrano v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 769 N.Y.S.2d 839 (Sup. Ct. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 810 N.Y.S.2d 506 (App. Div. 2006), <i>leave denied</i> , 857 N.E.2d 1137 (N.Y. 2006) .....	13
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	32
<i>Snyder v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , No. 01-162V, 2009 WL 332044 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009), <i>sustained</i> , No. 01-162V, 2009 WL 2517755 (Fed. Cl. Aug. 11, 2009) .....	21
<i>Sykes v. Glaxo-SmithKline</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	13
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	32
<i>White v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.</i> , 533 N.E.2d 748 (Ohio 1988) .....	9
<i>Wright v. Aventis Pasteur, Inc.</i> , No. 3861, 2008 WL 4144386 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 27, 2008), No. 336 EDA 2008 (Pa. Super. Ct. <i>argued</i> June 9, 2009).....	13

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	28
<b>Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative History</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq</i> .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d.....	25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 262.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1 <i>et seq</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-13.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-14.....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-15.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-21.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-23.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-27.....	6, 7, 23
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-33.....	25
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330-221 .....	32
<b>Public Readiness and Emergency</b>	
Preparedness Act, Pub. L. No. 109-148 (2006).....	25
21 C.F.R. § 601.2.....	7
21 C.F.R. § 601.12 .....	7



National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Revision of the Vaccine Injury Table, 60 Fed. Reg. 7678 (Feb. 8, 1995).....	11
Pandemic Influenza Vaccines—Amendment, 74 Fed. Reg. 30294-01 (June 25, 2009) .....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 99-908 (1986), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6344 .....	<i>passim</i>
Staff of Subcomm. on Health and the Environment, 99th Cong., <i>Childhood</i> <i>Immunizations</i> (Sept. 1986) .....	4, 16, 17, 23
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
American Academy of Pediatrics, Committee on Infectious Diseases, <i>The Relationship</i> <i>Between Pertussis Vaccine and Central</i> <i>Nervous System Sequelae: Continuing</i> <i>Assessment</i> , 97 Pediatrics 279 (1996).....	8
CDC, <i>Questions &amp; Answers—2009 H1N1</i> <i>Influenza Vaccine</i> , <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/h1n1flu/vaccination/public/vaccination_qa_pub.htm">http://www.cdc.gov/h1n1flu/ vaccination/public/vaccination_qa_pub.htm</a> (last updated Oct. 5, 2009). .....	24
CDC, <i>Pertussis Vaccination: Acellular</i> <i>Pertussis Vaccine for Reinforcing and</i> <i>Booster Use</i> , 41 MMWR 1 (Feb. 7, 1992).....	10
CDC, <i>Recommended Immunization Schedules</i> <i>for Persons Aged 0-18 Years—United</i> <i>States, 2008</i> , 57 MMWR Q1 (Jan.11, 2008) .....	24

CDC, <i>Recommendation of the Immunization Practices Advisory Committee New Recommended Schedule for Active Immunization of Normal Infants and Children</i> , 35 MMWR 577 (Sept. 19, 1986).....	24
Geoffrey Evans, <i>Update on Vaccine Liability in the United States</i> 42 <i>Clinical Infectious Diseases</i> S130 (2006) .....	16, 17
FDA/CBER, <i>Thimerosal in Vaccines</i> , <a href="http://www.fda.gov/CBER/vaccine/thimerosal.htm">http://www.fda.gov/CBER/vaccine/thimerosal.htm</a> (last updated Aug. 31, 2009).....	18, 20
FDA, <i>VAERS Overview</i> , <a href="http://www.fda.gov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/SafetyAvailability/ReportaProblem/VaccineAdverseEvents/Overview/default.htm">http://www.fda.gov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/SafetyAvailability/ReportaProblem/VaccineAdverseEvents/Overview/default.htm</a> (last updated July 10, 2009) .....	21
HHS, <i>HRSA Awards Contract to Study Adverse Events in Childhood Vaccines</i> (Oct. 23, 2008), <a href="http://archive.hrsa.gov/newsroom/releases/2008/vaccinestudy.htm">http://archive.hrsa.gov/newsroom/releases/2008/vaccinestudy.htm</a> .....	17
HRSA, <i>Countermeasures Injury Compensation Program—Covered Countermeasures</i> , <a href="http://www.hrsa.gov/countermeasurescomp/countermeasures.htm">http://www.hrsa.gov/countermeasurescomp/countermeasures.htm</a> (last visited Oct. 7, 2009) .....	26
HRSA, <i>National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Statistics Report</i> (Sep. 14, 2009), <a href="http://www.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/statistics_report.htm">http://www.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/statistics_report.htm</a> .....	17

Immunization Safety Review Committee,  
Board on Health Promotion and Disease  
Prevention, Institute of Medicine,  
*Immunization Safety Review: Vaccines and  
Autism* (2004)..... 20

Institute of Medicine, *DTP Vaccine and  
Chronic Nervous System Dysfunction: A  
New Analysis* (1994) ..... 8

SafeMinds, *Vaccines and Autism*, <http://www.safeminds.org/mercury/vaccines-and-autism.html> (last visited Oct. 7, 2009) ..... 22
